

Case No.: 11-2984

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, L.P.,
Appellant,

v.

ROBERT B. BERNTSEN, KRISTA TANNER, and DARRELL HANSON,
in their official capacities as Members of the Iowa Utilities Board,

Appellees.

**On Appeal from a Judgment of the
U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Iowa, Central Division**

BRIEF OF APPELLANT SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, L.P.

Bret A. Dublinske
GONZALEZ SAGGIO & HARLAN
1501 42nd Street
Suite 465
West Des Moines, IA 50266
(515) 453-8509 (voice)
(515) 267-1408 (fax)
bret_dublinske@gshllc.com

Christopher J. Wright
Timothy J. Simeone
Mark D. Davis
WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS LLP
1200 18th St, NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1300
cwright@wiltshiregrannis.com

*Counsel for Sprint Communications
Company, L.P.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 Factual and Regulatory Background4

 Procedural Background 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 18

ARGUMENT 19

 I. SPRINT INDISPUTABLY HAD THE RIGHT TO
 CHALLENGE THE IUB’S ORDER IN FEDERAL
 COURT, AND ITS VOLUNTARY DECISION TO FILE A
 STATE-COURT PETITION FOR REVIEW DOES NOT
 CHANGE THE ANALYSIS..... 19

 A. Sprint Indisputably Had the Right to Challenge the IUB’s
 Decision of Federal Law in Federal Court..... 20

 B. Sprint’s Voluntarily-Filed State-Court Petition for Review
 Does Not Change the Analysis 22

II.	FEDERAL REVIEW OF THE IUB’S DECISION IMPLICATES NONE OF THE CONCERNS ADDRESSED BY THE ABSTENTION DOCTRINES	25
A.	The Abstention Doctrines Reflect the Principle that <i>State</i> Courts Should be Allowed to Interpret <i>State</i> Statutory, Regulatory, and Enforcement Regimes without Undue Interference from <i>Federal Courts</i>	25
B.	This Case Raises None of the Issues Addressed by Abstention	33
III.	THIS CASE DOES NOT MEET THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS FOR <i>YOUNGER</i> ABSTENTION	35
A.	The Remedy Sought By Sprint Would Not Have Interfered with any Ongoing State Proceeding.....	36
B.	Iowa Lacks an Important Interest in the State-Court Proceeding.....	41
1.	The State-Level Proceeding Was Not the Sort of “Coercive” Proceeding to Which <i>Younger</i> Applies.	42
2.	The Interests at Issue Here Are Different than the Purely Local Interests in <i>Night Clubs</i>	46
IV.	EVEN IF <i>YOUNGER</i> ABSTENTION WERE APPROPRIATE, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING, RATHER THAN STAYING, THE CASE.....	47
	CONCLUSION	49
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....	36, 39
<i>Airlines Reporting Corp. v. Barry</i> , 825 F.2d 1220 (8th Cir. 1987)	41, 43
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Haase</i> , 896 F.2d 1046 (7th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. McCartney</i> , 896 F.2d 1138 (8th Cir. 1990).....	23, 24, 47
<i>Alleghany Corp. v. Pomeroy</i> , 898 F.2d 1314 (8th Cir. 1990).....	2, 23, 24
<i>AmerisourceBergen Corp. v. Roden</i> , 495 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2007)	36, 38, 39
<i>AT&T Corp. v. IUB</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	20
<i>Beavers v. Arkansas State Bd. Of Dental Exam'rs</i> , 151 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Sanford</i> , 494 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Brown ex rel. Brown v. Day</i> , 555 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 2009)	24, 43, 44
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	14, 28
<i>Cedar Rapids Cellular Tele., L.P. v. Miller</i> , 280 F.3d 874 (8 th Cir. 2002)	2, 18, 35, 39, 47, 48
<i>Chicot County v. Sherwood</i> , 148 U.S. 529 (1893).....	26
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	18, 35, 38
<i>Connect Commc'ns Corp. v. Sw. Bell Tele., L.P.</i> , 467 F.3d 703 (8th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Devlin v. Kalm</i> , 594 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2010)	44
<i>Dillon v. Alleghany Corp.</i> , 499 U.S. 933 (1991)	24
<i>Dultz v. Velez</i> , 726 F. Supp.2d 480 (D.N.J. 2010).....	44

<i>FOCUS v. Allegheny County Court of Common Pleas,</i> 75 F.3d 834 (3d Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Fuller v. Ulland,</i> 76 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 1996)	47
<i>GTE N., Inc. v. Strand,</i> 209 F.3d 909 (6th Cir. 2000)	29
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.,</i> 420 U.S. 592 (1975)	32, 42
<i>Iowa Network Servs., Inc. v. Qwest Corp.,</i> 363 F.3d 683 (8th Cir. 2004).....	2, 16, 19, 20
<i>IUB v. FCC,</i> 219 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2000)	5
<i>IUB v. FCC,</i> 301 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Izzo v. Borough of River Edge,</i> 843 F.2d 765 (3d Cir. 1988)	20, 47
<i>J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez,</i> 186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Juidice v. Vail,</i> 430 U.S. 327 (1977).....	33
<i>Kentucky West Virginia Gas Co. v. Pennsylvania PUC,</i> 791 F.2d 1111 (3d Cir. 1986)	44
<i>Louisiana Power & Light Co. v. City of Thibodaux,</i> 360 U.S. 25 (1959)	28
<i>Marks v. Stinson,</i> 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994).....	37
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm’n v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,</i> 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	32, 35
<i>Minnesota PUC v. FCC,</i> 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Moore v. Sims,</i> 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	32
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.,</i> 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	6, 7
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv. Inc. v. City of New Orleans,</i> 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	17, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 34, 45, 46, 47

<i>Night Clubs, Inc. v. City of Fort Smith</i> , 163 F.3d 475 (8th Cir. 1998)	18, 20, 36, 40, 46, 48
<i>NOPSI v. City of New Orleans</i> , 798 F.2d 858 (5th Cir. 1986)	28, 34
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schools, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....	33
<i>Pacific Bell v. Pac-West Telecomm., Inc.</i> , 325 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	24
<i>Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 481 U.S. 1 (1987).....	33, 41, 43
<i>Peery v. Brakke</i> , 826 F.2d 740 (8th Cir. 1987).....	43
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa, Inc. v. Atchison</i> , 126 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>Plouffe v. Ligon</i> , 606 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2010).....	18, 19
<i>Potrero Hills Landfill, Inc. v. County of Solano</i> , No. 10-15229, --- F.3d ---, 2011 WL 4035760 (9th Cir. Sept. 13, 2011)	42, 43
<i>Railroad Comm’n of Texas v. Pullman</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	27
<i>Rural Iowa Indep. Tele. Ass’n. v. IUB</i> , 476 F.3d 572 (8th Cir. 2007)	2, 16, 20
<i>Rural Iowa Indep. Tele. Ass’n v. IUB</i> , 362 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Silverman v. Silverman</i> , 267 F.3d 788 (8th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977).....	33
<i>Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	5
<i>Verizon Maryland Inc. v. PSC of Maryland</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002)	1, 2, 15, 21, 22
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minnesota PUC</i> , 290 F. Supp. 2d 993 (D. Minn. 2003).....	7, 8, 9, 20
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. v. Minnesota PUC</i> , 394 F.3d 568 (8th Cir. 2004)	7, 20

<i>Walker v. Wegner</i> , 624 F.2d 60 (8th Cir. 1980).....	42
<i>Wexler v. Lepore</i> , 385 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2004).....	45
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	i, 1, 2, 31, 32, 45
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	30

Statutory & Regulatory Materials

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1651	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202	1
47 C.F.R. § 64.702(a).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq.</i>	1
47 U.S.C. § 152.....	9
47 U.S.C. § 152(b)	7
47 U.S.C. §153(24)	6
47 U.S.C. § 153(53)	6
47 U.S.C. §§ 201-276	7
47 U.S.C. § 254(d)	9
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	1
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	1

Administrative Agency Materials

<i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecomms. Act of 1996</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 15499 (1996)	5
<i>Implementation of the Non-Accounting Safeguards of Sections 271 & 272 of the Commc'ns Act of 1934, As Amended, First Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 11 FCC Rcd. 21905 (1996)	7
<i>Petition for Declaratory Ruling that pulver.com's Free World Dialup in Neither Telecomms. nor a Telecomms. Serv.</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 3307 (2004).....	8
<i>Petition for a Declaratory Ruling that AT&T's Phone-to-Phone IP Telephony Servs. are Exempt from Access Charges</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 7457 (2004).....	8
<i>Fed.-State Joint Bd. On Universal Serv.</i> , 13 FCC Rcd. 11501 (1998).....	8
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp. Petition for Declaratory Ruling re an Order of the Minnesota PUC, Memorandum Op. and Order</i> , 19 FCC Rcd. 22404 (2004).....	9, 10

Other

17A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 4241 (3d ed.).....	31
